Part XVI of Companies (Jersey) Law 1991. Shareholders should read the whole of this document and not rely

solely on the unaudited pro forma financial information in this Part V (Unaudited Pro Forma Financial

Information). PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP’s report on the unaudited pro forma financial information is set out

in Section B of this Part V (Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information).

The unaudited pro forma financial information has not been prepared, and shall not be construed as prepared,

in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X under the Securities Act.

The adjustments in the unaudited pro forma financial information are expected to have a continuing impact on

the Group, unless stated otherwise.

 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION CONTAINED
IN THE PROSPECTUS DATED 29 APRIL 2025

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Consolidated Net Assets as at 30 June 2024

   Pro Forma Adjustments

Reported as

at 30 June

2024(1)

The Thai Oil

Clean Fuels
contract and

FSMA claims (2)

Debt

equitisation,

partial debt

reinstatement
and New

Money(3)

Other

restructuring

related pro
forma

adjustments(4)

Pro forma as

at 30 June

2024

  (US$ millions)

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment .....   143 —  — — 143

Goodwill .....   95 —  — — 95

Intangible assets .....   24 —  — — 24

Investments in associates and joint ventures .....   11 —  — — 11

Trade and other receivables .....   — —  13 — 13

Other financial assets .....   230 (37 ) — 27 220

Deferred consideration .....   59 —  — — 59

Income tax receivable .....   27 —  — — 27

Deferred tax assets .....   1 —  — — 1

Total non-current assets .....   590 (37 ) 13 27 593

Current assets

Inventories .....   10 —  — — 10

Trade and other receivables .....   811 (25 ) 7 — 793

Contract assets .....   974 (86 ) — — 888

Other financial assets .....   133 (15 ) — — 118

Income tax receivable .....   18 —  — — 18

Cash and short-term deposits .....   164 (10 ) 350 (158) 346

Total current assets .....   2,110 (136 ) 357 (158) 2,173

Total assets .....   2,700 (173 ) 370 (131) 2,766

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables .....   — —  — 13 13

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings .....   — 30  206 — 236

Provisions .....   156 —  — — 156

Other financial liabilities.....   60 —  — — 60

Deferred tax liabilities .....   16 —  — — 16

Total non-current liabilities .....   232 30  206 13 481

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables .....   978 (175 ) — (8) 795

Contract liabilities .....   425 (51 ) — — 374

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings .....   786 —  (786) — —

Other financial liabilities.....   126 —  (60) — 66

Income tax payable .....   55 —  — — 55

   Pro Forma Adjustments

Reported as

at 30 June

2024(1)

The Thai Oil

Clean Fuels

contract and

FSMA claims (2)

Debt

equitisation,

partial debt
reinstatement

and New

Money(3)

Other

restructuring
related pro

forma

adjustments(4)

Pro forma as

at 30 June

2024

  (US$ millions)

Accrued contract expenses .....   651 (48 ) — — 603

Provisions .....   98 (56 ) — — 42

Total current liabilities .....   3,119 (330 ) (846) (8) 1,935

Total liabilities.....   3,351 (300 ) (640) 5 2,416

Net (liabilities)/assets .....   (651) 127  1,010 (136) 350

Notes:

(1) The net assets of the Group as at 30 June 2024 have been extracted without material adjustment from the 2024

Interim Consolidated Financial Statements, incorporated by reference in Part VIII (Information Incorporated by

Reference) of this document.

(2) The pro forma adjustments related to the extinguishment of the route to enforcement of liabilities under the Thai Oil

Clean Fuels contract against the wider Group and compromise of the FSMA claims, which form part of the Part

26A compromise claims, include the following:

(i) the impairment of US$86 million of “contract assets” and US$25 million of “trade and other receivables”,

[…]

deposits” to restricted cash (within the non-current “other financial assets”); and

(iii) the cash payment of US$125 million of estimated transaction and professional fees associated with the

Balance Sheet Restructuring, of which US$8 million was accrued as current “trade and other payables” at

30 June 2024. The unaudited pro forma financial information excludes tax costs which may arise from the

transfer of contracts or employees as part of the planned legal and operational alignment of delivery units,

the plans for which will be finalised before the Restructuring Effective Date. Furthermore, no adjustments

have been reflected in respect of the normalisation of the Group’s working capital.

Items (i), (ii) and (iii) representing US$158 million adjustment to “cash and short-term deposits”.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement for the six months ended 30 June 2024

   Pro Forma Adjustments

Reported for

the six

months ended
30 June 2024(1)

The Thai Oil

Clean Fuels

contract and
FSMA Claims (2)

Debt

equitisation,
partial debt

reinstatement

and New
Money(3)

Other

restructuring

related pro

forma
adjustments (4)

Pro forma

for the six

months

ended 30
June 2024

  (US$ millions)

Revenue .....   1,240 (8 ) — — 1,232

Cost of sales .....   (1,238) 99  — (19) (1,158 )

Gross profit .....   2 91  — (19) 74

Selling, general and administrative expenses .....   (155) (9 ) — (117) (281 )

Expected credit loss reversal/(charge) .....   1 —  — — 1

Other operating income .....   4 —  — — 4

Other operating expense .....   (4) —  — — (4 )

Operating loss .....   (152) 82  — (136) (206 )

Finance income .....   3 20  17 — 40

   Pro Forma Adjustments

Reported for

the six

months ended

30 June 2024(1)

The Thai Oil

Clean Fuels

contract and

FSMA Claims (2)

Debt

equitisation,

partial debt
reinstatement

and New

Money(3)

Other

restructuring
related pro

forma

adjustments (4)

Pro forma

for the six
months

ended 30

June 2024

  (US$ millions)

Finance expense .....   (53) —  15 (1) (39 )

Other non-operating income  — —  651 — 651

(Loss)/profit before tax .....   (202) 102  683 (137) 446

Income tax expense .....   (10) 7  (2) — (5 )

Net (loss)/profit .....   (212) 109  681 (137) 441

Notes:

(1) The results of operations of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2024 have been extracted without material

adjustment from the 2024 Interim Consolidated Financial Statements, incorporated by reference in Part VIII

(Information Incorporated by Reference) of this document.

(2) The pro forma adjustments relating to the extinguishment of the route to enforcement of liabilities under the Thai

Oil Clean Fuels contract against the wider Group and compromise of the FSMA claims, which form part of the Part

26A compromise claims, comprise the following:

(i) the net write-back of US$241 million of previously expected losses recorded on the onerous Thai Oil